product’s overall score. Current fees are also used in the calculation of P.
P comprises:

1) Current pricing – applying current fees to scenarios for each of the various transacting and saving profiles

2) Historical performance – compares the products’ interest rate histories over the past six months. Interest
rate tiers are taken into account.

The scenario analysis is conducted using CANSTAR’s unique transaction calculator, which incorporates essential
transaction fees and charges, rebates and free transactions. The calculator interlinks the transaction behaviour of 500
hypothetical depositors with the pricing structure of the deposit accounts. The products with the lowest cost receive
the highest score in the scenario analysis.

The following table describes the number of transactions and channels used in the scenarios.

TABLE 2: Savings & Everyday Transaction Accounts Star Ratings scenario description

CANSTAR’s methodology accounts for the tiered interest rate structure of deposit accounts. The tiers for historical rate
calculations were applied in the following manner:

 TABLE 3: Savings & Everyday Transaction Account Star Ratings interest rate tiers

 Tier 1, $ Tier 2, $ Tier 3, $
Interest rate tier weighting 50% 35% 15%
High/Low Transactor 1,000 2,000 5,000
Electronic Transactor 1,000 2,000 5,000
Cash Manager 25,000 50,000 100,000
Regular Saver 2,000 10,000 25,000
Flexible Saver 5,000 25,000 50,000
Junior Saver 500 1,000 2,000
SMSF Saver 25,000 50,000 100,000

High/(Low)
Transactor

Electronic
Transactor

Cash
Manager

Regular
Saver

Flexible
saver

Junior
saver

SMSF
Saver

Average no. of transactions 35/(10) 25 10 5 5 3 5
Average balance $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 100,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 500 $25,000
Average deposit $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 10,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 100 -

ATM withdrawal own network  20% 25% - - - - -
ATM withdrawal other
network

5% 10% - - - - -

Branch cash withdrawal  5% - 20% - - - -
Branch cash deposit  - - - - - 100% -
Cheque deposit  5% - - - - - -
Cheque withdrawal  5% - - - - - -
Direct credit  - - - - - - -
Direct debit  5% 10% 20% - - - -
Eftpos transaction  35% 40% - - - - -
Internet transaction  - - - 100% 100% - 100%
BPAY  15% 5% 25% - - - -
Internet pay anyone 5% 10% 35% - - - -

Feature score

The Feature (F) component consists of the following sections:

1) Access – takes into account the proportion of the population with access to a branch and/or ATM

2) Product features – takes into account more than 100 product features with weights given to each relevant
area. Examples include minimum opening deposit, minimum withdrawal and ATM facilities.

Access

The ratio of the total number of free ATMs and branches across all Australian states and territories (excluding ACT)
against its respective population is calculated against a cap of 15,000 people per ATM and 30,000 people per branch.